
SCHOOLS LEGAL SERVICE 
PUBLIC WORKS BID PACKET 1215 

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS CALLING FOR BIDS 
PAGE 1 of 5 

 

 

01-NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS CALLING FOR BIDS 
 

1. OWNER: BAKERSFIELD CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT 
2. PROJECT IDENTIFICATION NAMES:  

WAYSIDE E.S. (5) TEMPORARY CLASSROOMS – ELECTRICAL, FIRE ALARM &    
COMMUNICATIONS (Project #22220.TR-43)  

FREMONT E.S. (10) TEMPORARY CLASSROOMS – ELECTRICAL, FIRE ALARM 
& COMMUNICATIONS (Project #22213.TR-26) 

MT. VERNON E.S. (10) TEMPORARY CLASSROOMS – ELECTRICAL, FIRE 
ALARM & COMMUNICATIONS (Project #22215.TR-34) 

PIONEER E.S. (7) TEMPORARY CLASSROOMS – ELECTRICAL, FIRE ALARM & 
COMMUNICATIONS (Project #22218.TR-37) 

HORACE MANN E.S. (6) TEMPORARY CLASSROOMS – ELECTRICAL, FIRE 
ALARM & COMMUNICATIONS (Project #22214.TR-32) 

WASHINGTON M.S. (10) TEMPORARY CLASSROOMS – ELECTRICAL, FIRE 
ALARM & COMMUNICATIONS (Project #22221.TR-42) 

MUNSEY E.S. (10) TEMPORARY CLASSROOMS – ELECTRICAL, FIRE ALARM 
& COMMUNICATIONS (Project #22216.TR-35) 

 
3. PROJECT LOCATIONS:  

Wayside Elementary School, 1000 Ming Ave. Bakersfield, CA 93307 
Fremont Elementary School, 607 Texas Street, Bakersfield, CA, 93307 
Mt. Vernon Elementary School, 2161 Potomac Ave., Bakersfield, CA, 93307 
Pioneer Elementary School, 4404 Pioneer Drive, Bakersfield, CA, 93306 
Horace Mann Elementary School, 2710 Niles Street, Bakersfield, CA, 93306 
Washington Middle School, 1101 Noble Ave., Bakersfield, CA, 93305 
Munsey Elementary School, 3801 Brave Ave., Bakersfield, CA, 93309 
 

4. PROJECT DESCRIPTIONS:  
Wayside ES; scope of work includes electrical, fire alarm and communications 
infrastructure, connections and finish work for (5) temporary classrooms. This project is 
anticipated to start on approximately O c t o b e r  4 ,  2 0 2 3  and is anticipated to have 
a duration of t h i r t y  n i n e  ( 3 9 )  calendar days for completion. Complete on or before 
December 1, 2023. 
Fremont ES; scope of work includes electrical, fire alarm and communications 
infrastructure, connections and finish work for (10) temporary classrooms. This project is 
anticipated to start on approximately O c t o b e r  4 ,  2 0 2 3  and is anticipated to have 
a duration of t h i r t y  n i n e  ( 3 9 )  calendar days for completion. Complete on or before 
December 1, 2023. 
Mt. Vernon ES; scope of work includes electrical, fire alarm and communications 
infrastructure, connections and finish work for (10) temporary classrooms. This project is 
anticipated to start on approximately O c t o b e r  4 ,  2 0 2 3  and is anticipated to have 



SCHOOLS LEGAL SERVICE 
PUBLIC WORKS BID PACKET 1215 

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS CALLING FOR BIDS 
PAGE 2 of 5 

 

 

a duration of t h i r t y  n i n e  ( 3 9 )  calendar days for completion. Complete on or before 
December 1, 2023. 
Pioneer ES; scope of work includes electrical, fire alarm and communications 
infrastructure, connections and finish work for (7) temporary classrooms. This project is 
anticipated to start on approximately O c t o b e r  4 ,  2 0 2 3  and is anticipated to have 
a duration of t h i r t y  n i n e  ( 3 9 )  calendar days for completion. Complete on or before 
December 1, 2023. 
Horace Mann ES; scope of work includes electrical, fire alarm and communications 
infrastructure, connections and finish work for (6) temporary classrooms. This project is 
anticipated to start on approximately O c t o b e r  4 ,  2 0 2 3  and is anticipated to have 
a duration of t h i r t y  n i n e  ( 3 9 )  calendar days for completion. Complete on or before 
December 1, 2023. 
Washington MS; scope of work includes electrical, fire alarm and communications 
infrastructure, connections and finish work for (10) temporary classrooms. This project is 
anticipated to start on approximately O c t o b e r  4 ,  2 0 2 3  and is anticipated to have 
a duration of t h i r t y  n i n e  ( 3 9 )  calendar days for completion. Complete on or before 
December 1, 2023. 
Munsey ES; scope of work includes electrical, fire alarm and communications 
infrastructure, connections and finish work for (10) temporary classrooms. This project is 
anticipated to start on approximately O c t o b e r  4 ,  2 0 2 3  and is anticipated to have 
a duration of t h i r t y  n i n e  ( 3 9 )  calendar days for completion. Complete on or before 
December 1, 2023. 

 
5. BID DEADLINE: Bids are due on September 7, 2023 at 2:00 P.M. or at any 
other date or time as set by Addendum. 

 
6. PLACE  OF  BID  RECEIPT:  Bakersfield  City  School  District,  Maintenance  and 
Operations Building, 1501 Feliz Drive, Bakersfield, CA 93307. 

 
7. METHOD OF BID RECEIPT:   Personal delivery, courier, or mailed via United 

States Postal Service to above address. 
 
8. PLACE  PLANS  ARE  ON  FILE: Blueprint  Service  Co. or on District’s website at 

 http://mot.bcsd.com/Construction%20Consultants/Temp%20Relos%20All%20Sites/  
 
9. SEALED BID MARKING:  

WAYSIDE E.S. (5) TEMPORARY CLASSROOMS – ELECTRICAL, FIRE ALARM &    
COMMUNICATIONS (Project #22220.TR-43)  

FREMONT E.S. (10) TEMPORARY CLASSROOMS – ELECTRICAL, FIRE ALARM 
& COMMUNICATIONS (Project #22213.TR-26) 

MT. VERNON E.S. (10) TEMPORARY CLASSROOMS – ELECTRICAL, FIRE 
ALARM & COMMUNICATIONS (Project #22215.TR-34) 

PIONEER E.S. (7) TEMPORARY CLASSROOMS – ELECTRICAL, FIRE ALARM & 
COMMUNICATIONS (Project #22218.TR-37) 

HORACE MANN E.S. (6) TEMPORARY CLASSROOMS – ELECTRICAL, FIRE 
ALARM & COMMUNICATIONS (Project #22214.TR-32) 

http://mot.bcsd.com/Construction%20Consultants/Temp%20Relos%20All%20Sites/


SCHOOLS LEGAL SERVICE 
PUBLIC WORKS BID PACKET 1215 

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS CALLING FOR BIDS 
PAGE 3 of 5 

 

 

WASHINGTON M.S. (10) TEMPORARY CLASSROOMS – ELECTRICAL, FIRE 
ALARM & COMMUNICATIONS (Project #22221.TR-42) 

MUNSEY E.S. (10) TEMPORARY CLASSROOMS – ELECTRICAL, FIRE ALARM 
& COMMUNICATIONS (Project #22216.TR-35) 

 
10. The contract will be awarded to the lowest responsive and responsible bidder 
without consideration of the prices on any future additive or deductive items for each 
individual project. It is understood that each of the projects will be worked on 
congruently. In the event that one contractor secures one or more projects; it shall be 
the responsibility of the successful contractor to provide adequate labor, materials and 
equipment to complete all of the projects as scheduled. 

 
11. MANDATORY JOB WALK:   

Location: Begin at Wayside Elementary School, 1000 Ming Ave., Bakersfield, CA, 
93307. Job walk will proceed to Fremont Elementary School, 607 Texas St., 
Bakersfield, CA, 93307, then to Mt. Vernon Elementary School, 2161 Potomac Ave., 
Bakersfield, CA, 93307, then to Pioneer Elementary School, 4404 Pioneer Drive, 
Bakersfield, CA, 93306, then to Horace Mann Elementary School, 2710 Niles Street, 
Bakersfield, CA, 93306, then to Washington Middle School, 1101 Noble Ave., 
Bakersfield, CA, 93305, and conclude at Munsey Elementary School, 3801 Brave 
Ave., Bakersfield, CA, 93309 
Date and Time: August 22, 2023, 9:00am 
Attendance at all seven job walks is mandatory in order to bid each respective project. 
Failure to attend the entire job walk may result in your bid being rejected as non-
responsive. Bidders are not required to attend all projects if the decision is made not 
to provide a bid on a certain project. Contact OWNER for details. 

 
12. Plans and Specification available for purchase at Blueprint Services. 1100 18th 

Street, Bakersfield, CA 93301. 
 
13. This is a prevailing wage project. OWNER has ascertained the general prevailing 
rate of per diem wages in the locality in which this work is to be performed for each craft 
or type of worker needed to execute this contract. These rates are on file at OWNER’s 
office, and a copy may be obtained upon request, or at www.dir.ca.gov. Contractor 
shall post a copy of these rates at the job site. ALL PROJECTS OVER $1,000 ARE 
SUBJECT TO PREVAILING WAGE MONITORING AND ENFORCEMENT BY THE 
LABOR COMMISSIONER. 

 
It shall be mandatory upon the contractor to whom the contract is awarded 
(CONTRACTOR), and upon any SUBCONTRACTOR, to pay not less than the specified 
rates to all workers employed by them in the execution of the contract. 

 
14. A Payment Bond for contracts over $25,000 and a Performance Bond for all 
contracts will be required prior to commencement of work. These bonds shall be in the 
amounts and form called for in the Contract Documents. 

 
15. Pursuant to the provisions of Public Contract Code Section 22300, CONTRACTOR 
may substitute certain securities for any funds withheld by OWNER to ensure 
CONTRACTOR’s performance under the contract. At the request and expense of 

http://www.dir.ca.gov/


SCHOOLS LEGAL SERVICE 
PUBLIC WORKS BID PACKET 1215 

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS CALLING FOR BIDS 
PAGE 4 of 5 

 

 

CONTRACTOR, securities equivalent to any amount withheld shall be deposited, at the 
discretion of OWNER, with either OWNER or a state or federally chartered bank as the 
escrow agent, who shall then pay any funds otherwise subject to retention to 
CONTRACTOR. Upon satisfactory completion of the contract, the securities shall be 
returned to CONTRACTOR. 

 
Securities eligible for investment shall include those listed in Government Code Section 
16430, bank and savings and loan certificates of deposit, interest bearing demand 
deposit accounts, standby letters of credit, or any other security mutually agreed to by 
CONTRACTOR and OWNER. CONTRACTOR shall be the beneficial owner of any 
securities substituted for funds withheld and shall receive any interest on them. The 
escrow agreement shall be in the form indicated in the Contract Documents. 

 
16. To bid on or perform the work stated in this Notice, CONTRACTOR must 
possess a valid and active and valid C-10 license. No CONTRACTOR or subcontractor 
shall be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, subject to the requirements of § 
4104 of the Public Contract Code, for a public works project unless currently registered 
with the Department of Industrial Relations (DIR) and qualified to perform public work 
pursuant to Labor Code § 1725.5.  No CONTRACTOR or subcontractor may be 
awarded a contract for public work on a public works project unless registered with the 
DIR.  DIR’s web registration portal is: 
www.dir.ca.gov/Public-Works/Contractors.html 

 

17. CONTRACTOR and all subcontractors must furnish electronic certified payroll 
records (eCPR) to the Labor Commissioner bi-weekly in PDF format. Registration at 
www.dir.ca.gov/Public-Works/Certified-Payroll-Reporting.html is required to use the 
eCPR system. 

 

The following notice is given as required by Labor Code Section 1771.5(b)(1): 
CONTRACTOR and any subcontractors are required to review and comply with the 
provisions of the California Labor Code, Part 7, Chapter 1, beginning with Section 1720, 
as more fully discussed in the Contract Documents. These sections contain specific 
requirements concerning, for example, determination and payment of prevailing wages, 
retention, inspection, and auditing payroll records, use of apprentices, payment of 
overtime compensation, securing workers’ compensation insurance, and various 
criminal penalties or fines which may be imposed for violations of the requirements of 
the chapter. Submission of a bid constitutes CONTRACTOR’s representation that 
CONTRACTOR has thoroughly reviewed these requirements. 

 
18. OWNER will retain 5% of the amount of any progress payments. 

 
19. This Project     requires     does not require prequalification pursuant to AB 1565 of 
all general contractors and all mechanical, electrical and plumbing subcontractors. If 
required, Prequalification can be completed using the online prequalification system at 
www.qualitybidders.com.  A bid package will not be accepted from any bidder that is 
required to submit a completed questionnaire and supporting documents pursuant to AB 
1565, but has not done so at least ten (10) business days prior to the date fixed for the 
public opening of sealed bids or that has not been prequalified for at least five (5) 
business days prior to that date. 
 

http://www.dir.ca.gov/Public-Works/Contractors.html
http://www.dir.ca.gov/Public-Works/Certified-Payroll-Reporting.html
http://www.dir.ca.gov/Public-Works/Certified-Payroll-Reporting.html
http://www.qualitybidders.com/


SCHOOLS LEGAL SERVICE 
PUBLIC WORKS BID PACKET 1215 

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS CALLING FOR BIDS 
PAGE 5 of 5 

 

 

20. In accordance with Education Code Section 17076.11, OWNER has a participation 
goal for disabled veteran business enterprises of at least three percent per year of the 
overall dollar amount of funds allocated to OWNER by the State Allocation Board pursuant 
to the Leroy F. Greene School Facilities Act of 1998 for construction or modernization and 
expended each year by the school district. 
 
Prior to, and as a condition precedent for final payment under any contract for such project, 
CONTRACTOR shall provide appropriate documentation to OWNER identifying the amount 
paid to disabled veteran business enterprises in conjunction with the Contract Documents, 
so that OWNER can assess its success at meeting this goal. 


